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INTERMODAL STATIONS 

3432.  SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA:  
DR. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY: 
SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU: 

  
Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

सडक़ परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether it is a fact that the Government is planning to build Intermodal 

Stations in the fifteen cities of the country; 
(b)  if so, the details thereof and the cities where the intermodal stations will be 

developed; 
(c)  whether the Government has made any separate budgetary provision in the 

current budget for intermodal stations; 
(d)  if so, the details thereof; and  
(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 
                                     ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 
 

(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 
 

(a)  Yes, Madam. 
 
(b) Nagpur and Varanasi have been taken of as pilot cities for 

development.  Currently the DPR is in progress for Varanasi and 
Nagpur.  The other cities are Delhi, Jaipur, Mumbai, Pune, Bangaluru, 
Madurai, Chennai, Hyderabad, Amaravati, Vishakapatnam, 
Bhubaneshwar, Kolkata and Guwahati.  

 
(c)to(e)  The Inter-Modal Stations are proposed to be developed through 

Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) to be established amongst between 
MoRTH, Ministry of Railways and respective State Governments.  
Members of SPV shall provide land or paid up capital as equity in the 
SPV.  
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